Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity and its Condensed Consolidated Statement of
Cash Flows for the six months ended 30 June 2019, as follows:

a. Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

During the six months ended 30 June 2019, the Company deconsolidated two of its subsidiaries due to
loss of control. The gain on deconsolidation was not calculated in accordance with IFRS 10, predominantly
since part of the gain was recognised in equity as opposed to Other income. An adjustment has been
made in respect of the above, which resulted in an increase to Other income of $45.2 million, against a
direct decrease to the retained earnings account of $46.4 million, an increase to Other reserves of
$3.8 million and a decrease to Non-controlling interests of $2.6 million. The impact of these adjustments
on the Company’s consolidated comprehensive income for the period was an increase in income of
$45.2 million to $31.1 million profit, rather than a loss of $14.1 million as reported before. There was no
impact on the opening balances at 1 January 2019. The changes are as follows:

2019

$000s
2019

$000s
2019

$000s

 As Previously Reported Adjustment As Restated

Other income/(expense):
Gain on deconsolidation 63,231   45,164   108,395
Other income/(expense) 115,565   45,164   160,729

Income/(loss) before taxes 11,123   45,164   56,287
Taxation (25,142)  —   (25,142)
Income/(loss) for the period (14,019)  45,164   31,145

Total other comprehensive income/(loss) (82)  —   (82)
Total comprehensive income/(loss) (14,101)  45,164   31,063
Income/(loss) attributable to:
Owners of the Company 28,342   45,164   73,506
Non-controlling interests (42,361)  —   (42,361)

 (14,019)  45,164   31,145
Comprehensive income/(loss) attributable to:
Owners of the Company 28,260   45,164   73,424
Non-controlling interests (42,361)  —   (42,361)

 (14,101)  45,164   31,063
Earnings per share: $ $ $

Basic earnings per share 0.10 0.16 0.26

Diluted earnings per share 0.10 0.16 0.26

b. Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity

As a result of the aforementioned adjustment in the application of IFRS 10, as well as an adjustment to
the IFRS 16 implementation (which constituted primarily a reclassification with the Deconsolidation of
Subsidiaries line item, which did not impact the total retained earnings), the Company has made the
following adjustments to the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity for the six months
ended 30 June 2019.

Other
reserve

$000s

Retained
earnings/(accumulated

deficit)
$000s

Total parent
equity
$000s

Non-
controlling

interests
$000s

Total equity
$000s

As previously reported
Adjustment for the initial application of IFRS 16 —   (642)  (642)  —   (642)
Adjusted balance as of 1 January 2019 20,923   (168,334)  274,865   (108,535)  166,330
Net income/(loss) —   28,342   28,342   (42,361)  (14,019)
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period —   28,342   28,260   (42,361)  (14,101)
Deconsolidation of subsidiaries (3,794)  47,621   43,827   5,189   49,015
Balance 30 June 2019 20,380   (92,371)  350,203   (142,567)  207,635

Adjustments
Adjustment for the initial application of IFRS 16 —   1,641   1,641   —   1,641
Adjusted balance as of 1 January 2019 —   1,641   1,641   —   1,641
Net income/(loss) —   45,164   45,164   —   45,164
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period —   45,164   45,164   —   45,164
Deconsolidation of subsidiaries 3,794   (47,621)  (43,827)  (2,605)  (46,432)
Other 3   (81)  (78)  —   (78)
Balance 30 June 2019 3,797   (897)  2,900   (2,605)  295

As Restated

Adjustment for the initial application of IFRS 16 —   999   999   —   999
Adjusted balance as of 1 January 2019 20,923   (166,693)  276,506   (108,535)  167,971
Net income/(loss) —   73,506   73,506   (42,361)  31,145
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period —   73,506   73,424   (42,361)  31,063
Deconsolidation of subsidiaries —   —   —   2,584   2,584
Other 3   (81)  (78)  —   (78)
Balance 30 June 2019 24,177   (93,269)  353,103   (145,172)  207,931

c. Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

The Company has restated the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the six months ended
30 June 2019 to adjust mis-categorisation of certain line items (see below). These adjustments do not
change the overall increase in cash and cash equivalents during the period, which remained constant. The
impact is as follows:

2019

$000s
2019

$000s
2019

$000s

 As Previously Reported Adjustments As Restated

Net cash used in operating activities (35,482)  (19,844)  (55,326)  (a)

Net cash provided by investing activities 13,512   23,487   37,000   (b)

Net cash provided by financing activities 37,049   (3,644)  33,405   (c)

Effect of exchange rates on cash and cash
equivalents

(82)   (82)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 14,997   14,997

(a) The adjustments to net cash used in operating activities were primarily in relation to (1) changes

made to the treatment of an asset acquisition by Gelesis, which was mostly non-cash in nature

for the six months ended 30 June 2019, accounted for previously as if it were an actual cash

outflow. The updated presentation reflects this change which is to remove this transaction from
both operating and investing activities, resulting in a $11.2 million increase in cash provided by

[…]

note liabilities measured at fair value using significant unobservable inputs (Level 3):

 Subsidiary Preferred
Shares
$000s

Subsidiary Convertible
Notes
$000s

Balance at 31 December 2019 100,989   125
Value at issuance 11,250   —
Change in fair value (999)  —
Other (2)  —

Balance at 30 June 2020 111,238   125

Quantitative information about the significant unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurement
of the Group’s subsidiary preferred share liabilities designated as Level 3 is as follows:

Option Pricing Model Inputs for Preferred Shares under IFRS 9 at 30 June 2020:

Measurement Date

Range of Values

Expiration Date Volatility Risk Free Rate Probability of
IPO/M&A

31/12/2019 0.7 – 2.0 years 30.00% – 85.00% 1.58% – 1.60% 65%/35%

30/6/2020 1.4 – 2.5 years 35.00% – 85.00% 0.16% – 0.17% 65%/35%

Subsidiary Preferred Shares Sensitivity

The following summarises the sensitivity from the assumptions made by the Company in respect to the
unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurement of the Group’s preferred share liabilities, which
are recorded at fair value (Please refer to Note 12).

 Subsidiary Preferred Shares

Input Sensitivity Range
Financial Liability

Increase/ (Decrease)

As of 30 June 2020  $000s

Enterprise Value -2  % (1,932)

 2  % 1,989

 -10  % (9,702)

 10  % 9,679
Volatility -10  % 751

 10  % (791)

 -25  % 1,630

 25  % (2,091)
Time to Liquidity -6 Months 826

 +6 Months (679)
Risk-free Rate¹ -0.02%/-0.01% 826

 +0.02%/+0.03% (679)
IPO/M&A Event Probability -10  % 1,241

 10  % (1,212)
1. Risk-free rate is a function of the time to liquidity input assumption.

The change in fair value of preferred shares are recorded in Finance cost, net in the Condensed
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income/(Loss).

Financial Assets Held at Fair Value

Level 1 Inputs

resTORbio Valuation

ResTORbio (NASDAQ: TORC) is a listed entity on an active exchange and as such the fair value during the
six months ended 30 June 2020 was calculated utilising the quoted common share price. Please refer to
Note 5 for further details.

Karuna Valuation

Karuna (NASDAQ: KRTX) is a listed entity on an active exchange and as such the fair value as of 30 June

[…]

unobservable inputs (Level 3):

 $000s

Balance 31 December 2019 154,445
Cash purchase of Gelesis preferred shares 10,000
Cash purchase of Vor preferred shares (please refer to Note 5) 1,150
Gain/(loss) - fair value through profit and loss 15,357
Balance at 30 June 2020 180,951

Option Pricing Model and Probability Weighted Expected Return Method Inputs for Investments Held at

Fair Value at 30 June 2020 and 31 December 2019:

PWERM (IPO Scenario) Measurement Date

Range of Values

Time to Anticipated
Exit Event

Probability
of IPO

31/12/2019 1.1 — 3.0 years 55.0% - 75.0%

30/6/2020 1.1 — 2.75 years 55.0% - 75.0%

OPM (Long-term Exit Scenario) Measurement Date

Range of Values

Expiration Date Volatility Risk Free Rate

31/12/2019 1.13 — 3 years 56.0% — 80.0% 1.59% — 1.62%

30/6/2020 1.48 — 3 years 66.0% — 75.0% 0.16% —0.18%

The following summarises the sensitivity from the assumptions made by the Company in respect to the

unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurement of the Group’s investments held at fair value
(Please refer to Note 5):

 Investments Held at Fair Value

Input Sensitivity Range Financial Asset Increase/ (Decrease)

As of 30 June 2020  $000s

Enterprise Value -2  % (2,694)

 2  % 2,721

 -10  % (12,948)

 10  % 13,433
Volatility -10  % (952)

 10  % 1,219

 -25  % (2,570)

 25  % 2,895
Time to Liquidity -6 Months 17,570

 +6 Months (14,918)
Risk-free Rate¹ -0.01%/-0.00% 17,570

 +0.00%/+0.01% (14,918)
1. Risk-free rate is a function of the time to liquidity input assumption.

Subsidiary warrants
Warrants issued by subsidiaries within the Group are classified as liabilities, as they will be settled in a
variable number of shares and are not fixed-for-fixed. The following table summarises the changes in the
Group’s subsidiary warrant liabilities measured at fair value using significant unobservable inputs (Level
3):

Subsidiary Warrant Liability

$000s

Balance at 31 December 2019 7,997
Change in fair value (867)
Balance at 30 June 2020 7,130

The $7.1 million and $8.0 million subsidiary warrant liability at 30 June 2020 and 31 December 2019,
respectively, is attributable to the outstanding Follica preferred share warrants.

The following weighted average assumptions were utilised by the Company with respect to determining
the fair value of the Follica warrants at 30 June 2020:

Assumption/Input Series A-1 Warrants

Expected term 3.16

Expected volatility 53.7  %

Risk free interest rate 0.2  %

Expected dividend yield —  %

Estimated fair value of the convertible preferred shares $ 2.62
Exercise price of the warrants $ 0.07

The following summarises the sensitivity from the assumptions made by the Company in respect to the
unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurement of the Group’s warrant liabilities as of 30 June
2020:

 Warrant Liability

Input Sensitivity Range
Financial Liability

Increase/ (Decrease)

As of 30 June 2020  $000s

Enterprise Value -2  % (108)

 2  % 108

 -10  % (530)

 10  % 525

Fair Value Measurement and Classification

The fair value of financial instruments by category at 30 June 2020 and 31 December 2019:

 2020

 Carrying Amount   Fair Value

Financial Assets

$000s

Financial
Liabilities

$000s
Level 1
$000s

Level 2
$000s

Level 3
$000s

Total
$000s

Financial assets:

Money Markets1 302,020   —   302,020   —   —   302,020
Investments held at fair value 709,456   —   528,504   —   180,951   709,456
Trade and other receivables2 2,200   —   —   2,200   —   2,200
Total financial assets 1,013,675   —   830,524   2,200   180,951   1,013,675
Financial liabilities:
Subsidiary warrant liability —   7,130   —   —   7,130   7,130
Subsidiary preferred shares —   111,238   —   —   111,238   111,238
Subsidiary notes payable —   1,455   —   1,455   —   1,455
Total financial liabilities —   119,824   —   1,455   118,369   119,824

(1) Issued by a diverse group of corporations, largely consisting of financial institutions, virtually all of which are investment grade.

(2) Outstanding receivables are owed primarily by corporations and government agencies, virtually all of which are investment grade.

 2019

 Carrying Amount   Fair Value

Financial Assets

$000s

Financial
Liabilities

$000s
Level 1
$000s

Level 2
$000s

Level 3
$000s

Total
$000s

Financial assets:
US treasuries1 30,088   —   30,088   —   —   30,088
Money Markets2 106,586   —   106,586   —   —   106,586
Investments held at fair value 714,905   —   560,460   —   154,445   714,905